

53 PUNJAB STATE VS Vijay Kumar @ Milkhi etc.

Present: APP for the State.
Accused on bail with counsel.

No evidence of the prosecution is present despite last opportunity. Ld. APP for the State has requested for another adjournment for adducing evidence which is vehemently opposed by ld. counsel for the defence. Record perused. It is revealed that charge was framed in present case on 08.07.2019 and since then, case posted for the evidence of prosecution. Thereafter, prosecution has availed many effective opportunities to lead evidence. Present case pertains to year 2019. No justifiable reason has been advanced by ld. APP for the State for grant of another opportunity for leading evidence. The court therefore does not deem it fit to adjourn the present case further for evidence of prosecution. Hence, **evidence of prosecution is closed by order.**

Now to come up on 25.08.2022 for recording the statement of accused U/S 313 Cr.P.C.

Date of Order: 02.08.2022
Papalvir Thakur, Steno-II

(Gurjit Kaur Dhillon, PCS)
SDJM/Nangal
UID No. PB0311